
 

 

  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

 
Health, Adult Social Care 

and Social Inclusion Policy 
and Accountability 

Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 26 April 2017 
7.00 pm 

Committee Room 1 - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Hannah Barlow 
Councillor Rory Vaughan (Chair) 
Councillor Natalia Perez 
 

Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Joe Carlebach 
 

Co-optees 

Patrick McVeigh, Action on Disability 
Bryan Naylor, Age UK 
Debbie Domb, Disabilities Campaigner 
 

 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Bathsheba Mall 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 5758 
 E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 

 Date Issued:18 April 2017 

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy/Committee_reports_minutes_and_agendas/Current_Committees/Homepage.asp
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy


 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Health, Adult Social Care and Social 
Inclusion Policy and Accountability 

Committee 
Agenda 

 

26 April 2017 
 
 

Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

1 - 14 

 (a) To approve as an accurate record and the Chair to sign the 
minutes of the meeting of the Health, Adult Social Care and 
Social Inclusion PAC held on  

 
(b) To note the outstanding actions.  

 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter. The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.  

 



 

 

4.   HEALTHWATCH  
 

15 - 19 

 Healthwatch Central West London is an independent charity and 
membership organisation, supporting people who live, work or use 
health and social care services in Hammersmith & Fulham, Kensington 
& Chelsea and Westminster. The report provides a summary of its 
existing work, its progress and findings. 
 

 

5.   END OF LIFE CARE  
 

20 - 32 

 This report summarises the work and findings of the JSNA on End of 
Life Care, including recommendations for key partners.  The report also 
summarises the local direction of travel for End of Life Care in 
Hammersmith and Fulham, and continuing progress made against the 
JSNA recommendations since publication of the report. 
   

 

6.   IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST: ACCIDENT & 
EMERGENCY SERVICE PERFORMANCE NOVEMBER 2016 - 
MARCH 2017  
 

33 - 44 

 This report is provided by Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust and 
covers the performance and activity of the Accident & Emergency 
service during the winter period November 2016 to March 2017. 
 

 

7.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

45 - 46 

 The Committee is asked to consider its work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 

 

8.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 

 The date of the next meeting will be Tuesday, 13th June 2017. 
 
The dates of meetings for the remainder of the new municipal year are 
as listed: 
 

Tuesday, 4th July 2017 
Tuesday, 12th September 2017 
Tuesday, 14th November 2017 
Tuesday, 12th December 2017 
Tuesday, 30th January 2018 
Tuesday, 13th March 2018 
Tuesday, 24th April 2018 

 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
 
 

Health, Adult Social Care and 
Social Inclusion Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

 
Draft Minutes 

 

Wednesday 8 March 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Andrew Brown, Joe Carlebach, Rory Vaughan 
(Chair) and Natalia Perez 
 
Co-opted members: Patrick McVeigh (Action on Disability), Bryan Naylor (Age 
UK) and Debbie Domb (Disabilities Rights Campaigner) 
 
Other Councillors: Stephen Cowan, Sue Fennimore and Vivienne Lukey 
 
Officers: Clare Parker, Accountable Officer, CWHHE, Janet Cree, Managing 
Director, H&F CCG, Christian Cubitt, Director of Communications, NW London 
CCGs, Susan LaBrooy, Medical Director, SaHF and Bathsheba Mall 
 

 
120. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 31st January 2017 were agreed 
as an accurate record.  
 

121. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence wer
[...]
 Councillor Carlebach’s earlier comment.  An A&E consultant who 
was able to treat greater frequency of patients presenting with the same 
issues, was more likely to be able to offer practiced and innovative solutions 
and improved outcomes. 
 
In response to a comment and question from a member of the public, Clare 
Parker explained that they had not yet received a formal acknowledgement of 
their submission of the STP from NHS England.  It was understood that the 
intention might be for each STP to undergo an assurance process.  The 
CCGs had been asked to develop the local? delivery plan that would underpin 
the STP, particularly for 2017/18, and that was what they would be seeking to 
monitor it against.   
 

Page 11



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

In response to a statement and question from a member of the public, Clare 
Parker confirmed that there was no intention to cut spending on the NHS.  
The £22 billion figure was notional, demonstrating the difference between 
current funding demand based on the current model of care, and, the actual 
amount of money coming in the NHS.  If nothing was done, there would be a 
£22 billion shortfall and if the model of care did not change, cuts would be 
required.  Clare Parker believed that they could achieve better outcomes for 
patients and improved models of cares, better than existing care models. If 
changes to the model of care resulted in the avoidance of cuts that might 
impact on the quality of health care, or if this evidenced a return to two year 
waiting lists, then this was an approach she was willing to implement.  She 
continued that the Mansfield Commission report did not set out a “do 
minimum” option, the intention was to improve outcomes for pa
[...]
ndependent Reconfiguration Panel and the Secretary of 
State for Health had established that there should be a local A&E on the 
Charing Cross site, not just an urgent care centre.  In the context of Ealing, 
they had listed a preferred set of services in the business case but this would 

Page 13



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

be subject to further engagement and consultation, and may well be adjusted.  
She explained that services may be constrained by the need to incorporate 
specialist services but much of this would require more detailed discussion.  
Their preferred approach was to work on providing frailty services or moving 
towards out of hospital services, as opposed to examining what a site might 
look like in the future.  This approach would then be replicated and feed into 
discussions around what Charing Cross might look like in the long term. 
 
In summarising the points raised during the second part of the discussion, 
Councillor Vaughan referred to the consultation and engagement process in 
terms of changes proposed to Charing Cross for the future.  He observed that 
opposition to this approach still remained.  In particular, there were underlying 
issues around trust and clear communication in terms of the proposals for the 
site.   
 

124. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme noted items planned for the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

125. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting, to be held on Wednesday, 
26th April 2017. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.05pm 
Meeting ended: 10pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Bathsheba Mall 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 5758 
 E-mai
[...]
y 
are currently working towards full independence from Hestia and novation of 
the contract during 2017. 
 

3.9.2. The due diligence submission has been made and, as at 12th April, 
Healthwatch is awaiting formal comment on this from the lead commissioner 
for Healthwatch Central West London in order for due diligence to take place, 
informing the timeframe for governance to be completed. Governance 
structures around the local committee will allow focused work to take place at 
a borough level, reflecting the individuality of H&F.  

 
3.9.3. In working towards independence, Healthwatch has already put many 

processes in place including independent IT systems and HR processes, and 
a recent office move. Other processes are lined up and ready to be put in 
place once novation has taken place, and these have been outlined in the due 
diligence submission.  

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 
 

No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1. None. n/a n/a 

 

Page 19

http://healthwatchcwl.co.uk/about/our-structure/www.hestia.org


London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
POLICY & ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 

 
26 April 2017 

 

END OF LIFE CARE 
 

Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Policy and Accountability Review and Comment 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director: Mike Robinson, Director of Public Health  
 

Report Author:  
Colin Brodie, Public Health Knowledge 
Manager 
 
Toby Hyde, Head of Strategy, H&F CCG 
 
Matthew Mead, Integrated Care 
Programme Manager, H&F CCG 

Contact Details: 
020 7641 4632 
 
Email: cbrodie@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report summarises the work and findings of the JSNA on End of Life 

Care including the recommendations for key partners.  The JSNA was 
presented for discussion and approved by the Hammersmith and Fu
[...]
takeholders  will be reviewed and 
incorporated into the reviewed Strategy objectives as appropriate   
  

 An Adult patient /carer co-design event is planned in September with adult patient group 
representatives to inform the review of the Strategy 

  A Children’s patient /carer co-design event is also being discussed to inform the review of the 
Strategy    

  A staff co-design event is also being discussed to inform the review of the Strategy 
 

Recommendations 
 
For the End of Life Care Strategic Committee to be updated on the review of the Trusts End of Life 
Care Strategy and approve the actions as the process for review. 

 

Page 32



 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
HEALTH, ADULT SOCIAL CARE & SOCIAL 
INCLUSION POLICY & ACCOUNTABILITY  

 
26 APRIL 2017 

 

 

 

IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST: ACCIDENT & EMERGENCY 
SERVICE PERFORMANCE NOVEMBER 2016 - MARCH 2017 
 
 

Report of the Executive Director for Adult Social Care and Health 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Policy & Accountability Review & Comment 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected:  
All 
 

Accountable Executive Director:  
Executive Director for Adult Social Care and Health 
 

Report Author: Mick Fisher, head of public affairs, 
Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust 
 

Contact Details: 
E-mail: 
mick.fisher@imperial.nhs.uk 

 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. The attached report to the Health, Adult Social Care and Social Inclusion Policy 
and Accountability Committee from Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust 
covers the performance and activity of the Accident & Emergency service during 
the winter period November 2016 to March 2017. 
 

1.2. The report provides information on monthly performance against the national 
waiting time standard both Trust wide and for each hospital site over the winter 
period November 2016 to March 2017. 

1.3. Further information is provided on the levels of activity (numbers of patient 
attendances and breaches of the
[...]
d Accountability Committee 
Appendices 2 & 3: Accident & Emergency Service Performance November 2016 – 
March 2017 
 

Page 34



 

 

 
 

Accident & Emergency Service Performance November 2016 to 
March 2017 

 
 

Report from Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust to the London Borough of 
Hammersmith & Fulham Health, Adult Social Care and Social Inclusion Policy 

and Accountability Committee 
 
 

1. Summary 
 
This report to the Health, Adult Social Care and Social Inclusion Policy and Accountability 
Committee from Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust (the Trust) covers the performance 
and activity of the Accident & Emergency service during the winter period November 2016 to 
March 2017. 
 
As in previous years, the Trust experienced an increase in demand for our A&E services - 
particularly for adult type 1 patients at Charing Cross and St. Mary’s hospitals during the 
winter period November 2016 to March 2017.  
 
Despite our efforts to plan ahead and manage these extra winter pressures, the increased 
demand on the Trust’s urgent and emergency care services had an impact on how quickly 
we could see and treat patients and on our capacity for planned, elective care. 
 
 

2. Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust overview 
 
The Trust provides acute and specialist healthcare for a population of nearly two million 
people in North West London, and more beyond. We have five hospitals – Charing Cross, 
Hammersmith, Queen Charlotte’s & Chelsea, St Mary’s and Western Eye – as well as a 
growing number of community services. 
 
With our academic partner, Imperial College London, we are a founding member of one of 
the UK’s six academic health science centres (now expanded to include Royal Brompton & 
Harefield NHS Foundation Trust and the Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust), working to 
ensure the rapid translation of research into better patient care and excellence in education. 
We are also part of Imperial College Health Partners, the academic health science 
[...]
 senior clinician and a senior manager. 
 
To ensure that the actions associated with the programme remain on track the Trust has 
established a 4 Hour Performance Steering Group.  This group, chaired by the Director of 
the Division of Medicine and Integrated Care and attended by the Chief Executive Officer, 
meets weekly.   
 
 

7. Summary 
 
The Trust is currently failing to achieve the national standard to see, treat and discharge 
95% of patients that present to an urgent or emergency care setting within 4 hours.  The key 
drivers of this underperformance are rising demand, high levels of inpatient bed occupancy 
and on-going difficulties with the performance of the Vocare Urgent Care Centre at St Mary’s 
Hospital. 
 
In response to these pressures we have developed an on-going programme of 
developments to improve the whole urgent and emergency care pathway. The priority of this 
plan is to reduce waits, improve flow and capacity and manage additional demand. The plan 
is supported by a trajectory for improvement, agreed with our commissioners and approved 
by NHS Improvement, that will bring the Trust to the 95% standard by the end of March 
2018. 

Page 41



Appendix 2 
 

 
Figure 6 – St Mary’s Hospital and Western Eye Hospital A&E performance: All Types, Type 1, Type 2 and Type 3 

 

 
Figure 7 – Charing Cross Hospital A&E performance: All Types, and Types 1 and 3 

 

 
Figure 8 – Hammersmith Hospital UCC performance: Type 3 

Page 42



 

 

 

Appendix 3 
 

 
Figure 9 – Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust A&E activity and performance variance: All Types 2016/17 cf. 2015/16 

 

 
Figure 10 – St Mary’s Hospital activity and performance 2016/17 cf. 2015/16: All Types 

 

 
Figure 11 – St Mary’s Hospital A&E activity and performance by type - 2016/17 cf. 2015/16 

 

 
Figure 12 – Western Eye Hospital A&E activity and performance variance - 2016/17 cf. 2015/16 

 

Reporting period: 

November to March

ICHT 

Attends

ICHT 

Breaches
ICHT %

16/17
[...]
8% -5.3%

# variance 1,595          1,816          1,250-          75 345              1891

Reporting period: 

November to March

HH T3 

Attends

HH T3 

Breaches
HH T3 %

16/17 14,040        38                99.73%

15/16 14,598        38                99.74%

% variance -3.82% 0.00% 0.0%

# variance 558-              -              

Page 44



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

HEALTH, ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SOCIAL 
INCLUSION POLICY & ACCOUNTABILITY 

COMMITTEE 
 

26 APRIL 2017 
 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17 
 

Report of the Chair 
  

Open Report 
 

Classification: For review and comment 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director:  
 
Kim Dero, Director of Delivery and Value 
 

Report Author:  
 
Bathsheba Mall,  
Committee Coordinator 
 

Contact Details: 
 
Tel: 020 87535758 
E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1   The Committee is asked to give consideration to its work programme for the 

municipal year 2016/17. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1   The Committee is asked to consider the proposed work programme and suggest 
further items for consideration. 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

None. 

LIST OF APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix 1 – Work Programme 2016/17 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

mailto:bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk


  Appendix 1 

 

Health, Social Care and Social Inclusion Policy and Accountability Committee 
 

Item – Report Title Report Author / service  Status 
 

26th  April 2017 
 

End of Life Care PH / CCG / CLCH Confirmed 

NHS Trust winter resilience Imperial College NHS Trust Confirmed 
 

13th June 2017 
 

   

Immunisations update – 2017* PH/CCG TBC 

West London Mental Health Trust: 
Update* 

CCG TBC 

Disability Commission* LBHF TBC 

 

(*suggested items) 

 
Items for future agenda planning: 
 

 Meal Agenda 

 Commissioning Strategy: Providers 

 Customer Journey: Update 

 Equality and Diversity Programmes and Support for 
Vulnerable Groups 

 H&F CCG Performance 

 Immunisation: Report from the HWB Task and Finish Group 

 Integration of Healthcare, Social Care and Public Health 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 Listening to and Supporting Carers 

 Self-directed Support: Progress Update 
 Antibiotic prescriptions 

 Tuberculosis 

 CAMHS update 

 Sports and leisure strategy 

 Physical exercise strategy 
 
 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Healthwatch
	5 End of Life Care
	Appendix 1 - End of Life Care

	6 Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust: Accident & Emergency Service Performance November 2016 - March 2017
	Appendix 1 - Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust: Accident & Emergency Service Performance November 2016 - March 2017
	Appendix 2 - Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust: Accident & Emergency Service Performance November 2016 - March 2017
	Appendix 3 - Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust: Accident & Emergency Service Performance November 2016 - March 2017

	7 Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting

Ldndon Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

haf\/

hammersmith & fulham

Health, Adult Social Care and
Social Inclusion Policy and
Accountability Committee

Information Notes

(Inquorate meeting)
Wednesday 26 April 2017

PRESENT

Committee members: Councillors Andrew Brown, Joe Carlebach, Rory Vaughan
(Chair) and Natalia Perez

Co-opted members: Patrick McVeigh (Action on Disability) and Bryan Naylor (Age
UK)

Other Councillors: Vivienne Lukey

Officers: Helen Mann, Programme Manager, Healthwatch; Colin Brodie, Public
Health Knowledge Manager, Public Health, LBHF; Craig Williams, Head of Health
Partnerships, LBHF; Toby Hyde, Head of Strategy, H&F CGG; Matthew Mead,
Integrated Care Programme Manager, H&F CCG; Holly Ashforth, Deputy Chief
Nurse and Director of Patient Experience, CLCH; Darren Jones, Associate Director
of Quality, CLCH; Anthony Clarke, Senior Social Work Practitioner, H&F CCG;
Megan Veronesi, Head of Service Development and Communications; Trinity
Hospice; Viv Whittingham, Head of Service Care and Assessment, Adult Social;
Vanessa Andreae, H&F CCG; Dr William Oldfield, Deputy Medical Director; Claire
Braithwaite, Divisional Director of Operations, Medicine and Integrated Care and
Mick Fisher, Head of Public Affairs, Imperial College NHS Trust Hospital

126. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Meeting was inquorate therefore no formal business transacted.

127. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Meeting inquorate therefore no formal business transacted.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



128. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Meeting inquorate, therefore no formal business transacted.

129. HEALTHWATCH - INFORMAL NOTES

Councillor Vaughan welcomed Helen Mann, Programme Manager,
Healthwatch to the meeting. As with neighbouring boroughs, the intention
was that this would be a standing item for future meetings, to ensure that the
organisation was able to provide regular input into health issues affecting
Hammersmith and Fulham residents. It was understood that the organisation
had gone through a lengthy period of transition and restructuring and that
following this, a new Chief Executive had recently started. A new volunteer
co-ordinator had also been appointed and had spent three months getting to
know volunteers. Healthwatch aim to raise awareness of health issues such
as the STP, was a primary goal. It was noted that 94% of people had not
attended any public health event and the intention was to actively work jointly
with the CCG to address this. The following key points of the discussion were
noted:

e A recent signing posting event had encouraged attendance from
across the three boroughs. It was noted that residents found it difficult
to find information on social care provision and navigate the
administrative process in order to access that care. This indicated the
level of work still required to improve health advocacy;

e There was no indication as how long Healthwatch would continue to
operate under Hestia Housing Support, its parent charity, and they
were currently awaiting the outcome of the due diligence submission
provided on 12™ April;

e 66 responses had been received in response to a simple survey that
Healthwatch had undertaken, with a decision taken to not ask
respondents about their views on the STP. Healthwatch indicated that
they would be happy to share this; and

e That better engagement could be facilitated through the removal of
language barriers.

130. END OF LIFE CARE - INFORMAL NOTES

Councillor Vaughan welcomed a number of officers, both commissioners and
providers: Colin Brodie, Public Health Knowledge Manager, Public Health,
LBHF, Toby Hyde, Head of Strategy, H&F CGG, Matthew Mead, Integrated
Care Programme Manager, H&F CCG, Holly Ashforth, Deputy Chief Nurse
and Director of Patient Experience, CLCH, Darren Jones, Associate Director
of Quality, CLCH, Anthony Clarke, Senior Social Work Practitioner, H&F
CCG, Megan Veronesi, Head of Service Development and Communications,
Trinity Hospice, Viv Whittingham, Head of Service Care and Assessment,
Adult Social and Vanessa Andreae, H&F CCG.

This was a detailed, technical document which summarised the joint work
undertaken by the local authority and the CCG on the JSNA on End of Life
Care. It was signed off by the LBHF Health and Wellbeing Board in March

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



2016 and provided an overview of the provision of end of life care across the
three boroughs. The following key points of the discussion were noted:

e End of life care was not simply care during the last few days or weeks,
but could cover a period of months or years, usually following a serious
long term condition. It should cover physical, emotional and social
needs, cross cutting across a number of different sectors;

e Paragraph 3.8 of the report set out five key recommendations. This
was primarily about a culture shift of moving on from the provision of
palliative care to an open discussion, addressing issues such as
individual choice, control and exploring broader options;

e There was a shift in terminology from “end of life” to “last phase of life”,
noting that there was now greater likelihood of functional or gradual,
decline spanning a number of years;

e A primary recommendation was that each individual received an easily
accessible and agreed care plan, that had been consulted upon with
friends, family and clinicians;

e CLCH - it was important to support staff to enable them to have
difficult conversations about last phase of life care;

e Events were planned throughout “Dying Matters” week, planned for 8-
14™ May. The 2016 event had been well received, however, it was
also acknowledged that there needed to be improved communication
and information provided about workshops and events;

e There was significant variation across the three boroughs in terms of
raising awareness of the issue;

e A key issue was about empowering staff based in for example,
sheltered housing accommodation and not just about offering palliative
care. It was about how to facilitate a humanitarian and compassionate
approach alongside professional care. This ought to be a shared and
informed decision making process, making people feel comfortable
and avoiding a fear of retribution culture;

e Recognising that cognitive decline often pre-empted last phase of life,
it was acknowledged that not everyone was able to engage and that
there was a need for earlier intervention, with preparation or planning
being a prerequisite in much the same way as a funeral plan. This was
not the same as simply having a conversation with your GP;

e The provision of last phase of life care was inclusive of all age groups,
including young people, for whom tailored co-ordinated care plans
could also be provided. It was important to not generalise about
cultural or religious factors and again, these were difficult
conversations to facilitate, making it important to ensure that staff were
fully supported, particularly in dealing with young people;

e It was noted that the majority of GP practices have multi-disciplinary
team meetings, to examine patient cohorts and to understand their
future preferences. These were undertaken on rolling basis and
contained inherent challenges, depending on the ability or cognisance
of the individual. This progress development in LBHF has been
organic over the past three years offering ample opportunities for
sharing learning;

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



131.

e |t was noted that there were approximately 25,000 people the last
phase of life, based on the current data, with only a small portion of
that number having an agreed end of life care plan;

e It was acknowledged that carers perceived experience was also
important to understand and contextualise;

e The 28 beds provided by Trinity, covering a 5™ of Hammersmith and
Fulham. The majority of people wanted to die at home. The issue was
not about the number of beds but that 80% of care was provided in the
community;

e The immediate focus of the INSA was the need to ensure 24/7 access
to clinical advice, with information as to who to go to and at what point
in the day this should happen. There was recognition of the need for
better co-ordinated care to reduce the variation in experience and a
need to improve training;

e The challenges of moving resources and facilitate people’s wishes to
die at home; and

e The increase in extreme aging was highly challenging, requiring the
co-ordination of different medical interventions and identified needs,
ideally taking place with the least disruption.

IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST: ACCIDENT &
EMERGENCY SERVICE PERFORMANCE NOVEMBER 2016 - MARCH
2017 - INFORMAL NOTES

Councillor Vaughan welcomed Dr William Oldfield, Deputy Medical Director
Claire Braithwaite, Divisional Director of Operations, Medicine and Integrated
Care, Mick Fisher, Head of Public Affairs, from Imperial College Healthcare
NHS Trust. The Trust managed a number of A& E services that included
emergency departments (ED), urgent care centres (UCC) and specialist
emergency centres, located at St Marys and Charing Cross hospitals. This
had been a challenging winter period nationally but a month on month
improvement had occurred through the period December 2016 to March
2017, with a new acute service commencing at Charing Cross. It was noted
that a new UCC had become operational at St Marys in April 2016, operated
by Vocare. Dr Oldfield explained that they were remodelling critical care
facilities and that they were signs of improved quality of services. The
following key points of the discussion were noted:

e This had been a challenging winter, with target of seeing 95% of
patients being seen within fours not being met. On average, 87% of
patients were seen within four-hour, however, there was demonstrable
trajectory of improvement from December onwards;

e With reference to figure 5, in paragraph 4.2 of the report, it was noted
that during 2017, the position showed much improvement, when
compared with Feb-March of the previous year;

¢ In terms of key challenges, it was recognised that contrary to media
reports, most patients presenting at A&E sites need to be there. There
were increasing numbers arriving by ambulance, which also presented
significant operational challenges;

e Remodelling of care at St Marys UCC had experienced short terms
operational difficulties, with the result that that the streaming services

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



(to either UCC or ED) experienced difficulty with managing extended
wait times, delivering consistent streamlining services and maintaining
adequate staff levels, particularly overnight;

e There had been significant changes to improve UCC with an extending
programme of work to improve resilience targeting not only A&E, but
the range of service provision from when a patient first presents to
discharge. Regular weekly meetings now monitored projects and
required actions, with scrutiny and support from senior officers;

e The Trust acknowledged that they had not met the required standard
but there was improvement;

e Dr Oldfield referred to a funnel affect, with large numbers of patients
accessing service through single point. Remodelling to maximise
available space, calculating demand and resources, particularly staff,
accordingly would see this become more streamlined. Emergency
medicine was hard, with staff requiring significant experience — taking
up to 15 years to train an emergency consultant - in what was a highly
pressurised, challenging environment;

e Difficulty in accessing other services could indicate a causal link to
increased A&E attendance, particularly with some waiting periods of up
to 18 weeks recorded for Referral to Treatment. Members of the
Committee highlighted the point that vulnerable and elderly residents
struggle to access GPs and how easy was it for people to access
primary care in the community. Although it was noted that this was
outside of the Trusts remit, it was understood that despite the wait, a
patient who presented through an A&E service would eventually be
seen within 14 hours by a consultant and receive a senior opinion on
their condition; and

e Hospital based Social Workers were now accompanying consultants
on their rounds, offering joined up patient care pathways, with
discharge plans being formulated far early and sufficiently in advance
of discharge to avoid delay.

An increase of Type 1 cases at Charing Cross was cause for concern,
however, the Committee acknowledged that the level of demand caused
significant pressure on the service, with the Trust unable to meet the national
standard to see, treat and discharge 95% of patients that present to an urgent
or emergency care setting within 4 hours.

Members of the Committee highlighted additional concerns around the length
of waiting time, particularly at Western Eye Hospital, where waiting times of
up to five hours had been experienced. The Committee would welcome
closer analysis of public health education provision, which might potentially
address this, together with a better understanding of how to achieve greater
efficiencies around triage and initial assessments.

The Committee was disappointed that the waiting time targets had not been
met. However, it welcomed the fact that the Trust had plans in place to
improve its performance, particularly at the Charing Cross A&E. And
members of the Committee commended the work of staff working in
emergency care settings, understanding that the service had faced high
levels of demand during this period. The Committee will be interested in

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



receiving a further report on A&E waiting times later in 2017 to see what
impact these changes have made.

132. WORK PROGRAMME

Meeting was inquorate therefore no formal business transacted.

133. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Tuesday, 13" June 2017

Chair

Contact officer: Bathsheba Mall
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
®: 02087535758
E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



